-

R
e
a
l
(U

S
D

/k
g
)

Report prepared by MST Access, a registered business name of MST Financial services ABN 617 475 180 AFSL 500 557

MST Access has been engaged and paid by the company covered in this report for ongoing research coverage. Please refer to full disclaimers and disclosures.

mstaccess.com.au  34

Key sensitivities

As shown in Figure 56, our valuation is most sensitive to assumptions on the NdPr oxide price and to

a lesser extent the AUD/USD exchange rate and capital costs.

Capex (our estimates)

We have taken a conservative approach in forecasting pre-development capital costs. While Peak’s BFS

anticipates a figure of US$321m, we have projected US$401m (see Figure 57).

Opex (our estimates)

We show our estimated operating cost summary for the Ngualla Project’s first 10 years in Figure 58, with

a C1 cost of US$2.87/kg. We've made a slight increase in the C1 cost compared to Peak's BFS, resulting

in a calculated US$4.56/kg.

Figure 56: Key project sensitivities

Source: MST.

Figure 57: MST vs Peak’s estimated project pre-development capex for Ngualla Project

Development capital cost breakdown PEKe
(US$)

MSTe
(US$)

Plant 95.7 119.6

Services 35 43.8

Accommodation camp 25 31.3

Tailings 18.2 22.8

Mining 16.5 20.6

Regional roads and infrastructure 11.4 14.3

Access roads 11 13.8

Earthworks 9.3 11.6

Airstrip 5.7 7.1

Other 12.6 15.8

Direct cost subtotal 240.4 300.5

EPCM 32.6 40.8

Owners cost 14.3 17.9

Contingency 33.4 41.8

Total upfront cost 320.7 400.9

Source: Peak, MST.

Figure 58: Operating cost: Peak estimate vs MST assumption

Operating cost breakdown PEKe
(US$/kg)

MSTe
(US$/kg)

Mining 0.23 0.28

Processing 1.96 2.36

General & admin 0.23 0.23

C1 cash costs 2.43 2.87

Royalties 1.01 0.91

Transport & shipping 0.64 0.77

TOTAL 4.08 4.56

Source: MST.

600

700

800

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

1,300

1,400

1,500

1,600

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Basket price Opex Capex AUDUSD

Report prepared by MST Access, a registered business name of MST Financial services ABN 617 475 180 AFSL 500 557

MST Access has been engaged and paid by the company covered in this report for ongoing research coverage. Please refer to full disclaimers and disclosures.

mstaccess.com.au  35

Revenue, capex and free cash flow (our estimates)

Cash position: maintaining good capital management

As of 30 June 2023, Peak had cash reserves of A$25.852m. With a current burn of approximately

A$1.5m/month, Peak is well-funded to move forward with its CY23 and CY24 strategy.

Scenario Analysis: Non-controlling equity interest in the Project,

provides a significant uplift

As highlighted in PEK's announcement from 9 August 2023, a funding MOU for Ngualla has been signed